-~
Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator’s Progress S,1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02585663

Name of Company

Barclay Contracts Limited d

|/ W

Stewart Bennett, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
/

The Progress Report covers the period from 18/11/2015 to 17/11/2016

< <. Lt

,7’C — - 2
Signed Date 7

S T Bennett & Co

Warwick House co.
116 Palmerston Road MPANIES HOUSE
Buckhurst Hill
Essex, IG9 5LQ I ” Iml m l
Ref LIQO045/STB/MB/DW : ’ 'm’ I’ ”
no “A5Y44GOR*
Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow ° 1410112017 #16




S T Bennerr & Co

Chortered Acconmnts uel Laconsod Tosohomey Pocttiong s

Barclay Contracts Limited - In

Liquidation

Liquidator's Annual
Progress Report to Creditors
& Members

7 December 2016

Stowant Bonnett o heensed s m Insolveney Practitioner w the 1 s
Kangdem by the Tnsiture of Chartcred A countants m Eaglaied and 3 1ls

VA Numiber 12003310 75

Wik Honse

6 Pahincrsien Recd
Buckivrst 1hil

Lean IG5 Q

1] 0208505 201

Tay 0208505 1206

Fonl cand esthonnee co ok
Wole s sthonnett e uk

icacw i

LICENSED INSOLYENCY
PRACTITIONERS (UK}



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liguidator’s Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 18 November 2015 to 17 November 2016

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 18 November 2011 to 17 November
2016

] Time Analysis for the period 18 November 2015 to 17 November 2016
D Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 18 November 2011 to 17 November 2016

E Additional Information in relation to Liguidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

22

23

31

32

introduction and Statutory information

I, Stewart Bennett of S T Bennett & Co, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill,
Essex, 1G9 5LQ, was appornted as Liquidator of Barclay Contracts Limited (the Company) on
18 November 2011  Thus report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation for the
year ended 17 November 2016

The prnincipal trading address of the Company was Hedgerown, Fifield Road, Frfield,
Maidenhead, Berkshire, SLE 2NX

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Warwick House, 116 Palmerston
Road, Buckhurst Hil}, Essex, 1G9 5LQ and its registered number i1s 02585663

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 18 November
2015 to 17 November 2016

Attached at Appendix B 1s a cumulative Recerpts and Payments Account for the period from
18 November 2011 to 17 November 2016

Further to my last annual progress report dated 8 December 2015, no further realisations have
been made No further recovernes are anticipated

investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skills {(BIS) As this I1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initrial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be approprate
This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the inihal meeting
or as a response to my request to complete an nvestigaton questionnaire

My investigations revealed the following issue

It appears that there were payments of £145,000 which were made from the company bank
account prior to the Liquidation It 1s believed that these payments constitute a preference and
or a transaction at undervalue and recovery of the payments was being sought via my solicitors
The holder of the floating charge advised that they did not wish for me to incur legat fees in
pursing the recipients of these payments, who are all resident in Thailland | have taken advice




41

42

43

44

45

46

51

52

53

on pursing the director for breach of fiduciary duty, but beheve that no benefit would be achieved
for the creditors of this company However, my investigations are continuing

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Natwest Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets At the date of
the liquidation the indebtedness was estimated at £200,000 and has now been agreed at
£208,320 45 to which interest will be added

To date, £84,400 has been pa:d on account

Preferential Credifors

| have receiwved one clam from the Redundancy Payment Service in the sum of £7,146 24 in
respect of arrears of pay and holiday pay payments This claim has been paid in full

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £778,578 41 from 41 creditors | have yet to receive claims from
23 creditors whose debts total £148,122 15 as per the directors’ statement of affairs

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Natwest Bank Plc on 8 June
2011 Accordingly, | am required to create a fund (the Prescnbed Part) cut of the Company’s
net floating charge property for unsecured creditors

Based on present information, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a distribution to the unsecured
creditors under the Prescribed Part

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to

the time properly spent by him and his staff In managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 18 November 2015 to 17 November 2016 are £3,585 50 This
represents 13 90 hours at an average rate of £257 95 per hour Attached as Appendix C 1s a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this
period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the
Liquidatton In this period, £5,516 43 plus Vat has been drawn on account

Also attached at Appendix D 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 18 November
2011 to 17 November 2016




54

556

61

71

72

81

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' I1s avallable on request or can be downloaded
from the ‘Creditors Area’ on our website www stbennett co uk

Attached as Appendix C I1s additional information m relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the

use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Liquidator's Expenses

No further expenses have been incurred since my last report

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been

itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, m all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the iquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, uniess | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting
of creditors

Yours faithfully

2 =Nl

Stewart Bennett
Liguidator

Enc




Barclay Contracts Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
18 November 2015 to 17 November 2016

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Brought Forward 170,797 67
Vat Control Account 945 90
171,743.57
PAYMENTS
Brought Forward 155,138 46
Office Holders Fees 5,516 43
Storage Costs 386 58
Bank Charges 74 80
Vat Receivable 1,180 61
162,296.83
Balance In Hand 9,446.69
171,743.57

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 07 December 2016 11 30




Barclay Contracts Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 18/11/2011 From 18/11/2011
of affairs To 17/111/2016 To 17111/2016
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery 185 00 000 000
Motor Vehicles 2,000 00 2,083 33 2,083 33
Book Debts 153,751 00 44,251 72 44,251 72
VAT Refund 34,276 39 55,565 12 55,565 12
Cash at Bank 59,276 39 59,276 39
Vat Payable 416 67 416 67
Vat Control Account 10,150 34 10,150 34
171,743 57 171,743 57

PAYMENTS
Preparation of S of A 1,000 00 1,000 00
Office Holders Fees 45,147 93 45,147 93
Office Holders Expenses 1,892 36 1,892 36
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,540 00 1,540 00
Legal Fees (1) 7,602 75 7,602 75
Legal fees (2) 950 00 950 00
3000 30 00
Storage Costs 582 08 582 08
Bank Charges 25790 257 90
Floating Charge Creditor (200,000 00) 84,400 00 84,400 00
Trade & Expense Creditors {650,520 41) 7,146 24 7,146 24
Directors (150,000 00) 000 G 00
Ordinary Shareholders {10,000 00) 000 000
Vat Recewvable 11,747 62 11,747 62
162,296 88 162,296 88
BALANCE - 17 November 2016 9,446.69

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

07 December 2016 11 30




O L} 9102 19quadeQ L0

Fl-10-G) UOISIBA

| §o | 8bed

8% L10°T PoLIR|D Sjusiet Mg (8101

00 Lee'ty powie;3 $684 |01
6 167 05 §as5t 06 €1 oo 06 L 000 ooz SINCH (3G L
000 0c o 000 a0a 0o W oo o Bujpes)
oo 000 oo oo o oo oo 000 £)GE5Y JO UOlleEyREY
000 000 0eo 000 0o oo 0o suonensoau)
00 09¢ 009lz 090 000 00 ¢ aca 0s o L)
000 000 000 000 w0 000 000 wRllen Jypeds ese)
ceesT 0569t € oE €l 000 06 11 000 ort Buingid g vopeRsiuWPY
(3) o1my JeIs woddng $|eu0ISEe01d
Auanoy aBgioay {3) 1800 ) SJNOH (210, g SluB)s|SEY Jojueg 18410 safiguey Joupey uojiaung YoM JO uojjelyeseld

9102/LE/LL OL G1L0Z/11/81 wold
sapoy) palold waunuioddy 1sog v
pepLn sjoeRuo) Aepieq - SH0001

Atewwing 3809 '@ awi| 6diS - Anug awil




0% 11 9102 Jequiadaq L0

PL-10-GL UOISIAA

| jo | 9beg

9¢ LI0'T PoLlE| D BJUBLISRINGSIQ |10

00 L86'EY pewe) s604 |B101
[4 3 ¥4 00 186'EY 0B 861 o0 0t 001 o 09 86 SINOH |01
0o o 000 000 000 0o 000 000 Bupasy
¥ 88L 00 509" o o (])] oLee ooo 0291 SI9SsY JO UONESI|BeY
LE T 00PEOEL 00 b5 oo 08l 000 0z Z¥ sucnebisaau
69052 00 0Ls'y oe Lt ooo ooz 0eg 0g 51 $0}IpGJD)
L€ 667 00 898 [-F4 [ 14) Qo 000 062 sienew oyeds ese]
aLele 00 +96 £& 0E+8 000 0829 0o 0512 Buiuuely g uonegspY
{3) o)y 4815 poddng S[EUOISSBJOuH
Apno eBeisay (31809 oyt SINOH |Bj0L B SluBIS|SSY 108G JBRD Jabruep Jsupey UOHIUN IO JO UONRIJISSEID

SLOC/LLILL OL LLO0Z/LI/BL Woid
58p0Y 1aloid weunuoddy 1504 Iy

pajuIT s)eRU0D ARIMeE - GRO0DIT

Alewwng 1509 ® awi] 6dIS - Ayuz swi)




Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

1 Policy

Detailed below 1s S T Bennett & Co’s policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

11 Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size
and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands
of the case

We are not proposing to utihse the services of any sub-contractors in this case
12 Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on
a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Axel Nares (legal advice) Fees to be paid by 3" party

AgentCite Limited (valuaton and dispasal adwice) % of recovenes

Our choice was based on our perception of thetr experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them




13

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identfiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, roem hire and document storage Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses Incurred by personne! in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

Charge-out rates

A schedule of S T Bennett & Co's charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis

of the Liguidator’'s remuneration was approved Below are details of this firm’s charge out rates

which have been applied with effect from 1 April 2016

Partner 386
Seniors/Admirustrators 195 - 245
Assistants 85

Please note that this firm records its time in mintmum units of 6 minutes




